

No. 13-2233

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

SALVADOR SILVA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY;
SAVVIS COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri at St. Louis

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Peter K. Stris
Victor O'Connell
STRIS & MAHER LLP
19210 S Vermont Avenue
Building E
Gardena, CA 90248
(424) 212-7090

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. PLAINTIFF’S SECTION 1132(a)(3) CLAIMS WERE IMPROPERLY
DISMISSED AT THE PLEADING STAGE..... 2

 A. Defendants Do Not Even Attempt to Defend the Lower Court’s Holding 2

 B. Defendants’ Alternative Ground for Affirmance Is Untenable..... 4

II. PLAINTIFF’S SECTION 1132(a)(1)(B) CLAIM WAS IMPROPERLY
DISMISSED AT THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STAGE..... 9

 A. The Plan Administrator’s Claim Denial Was Arbitrary and Capricious..... 10

 A. The Arbitrary and Capricious Nature of the Plan Administrator’s Claim
 Denial Is Confirmed by Defendants’ Failure to Furnish an SPD..... 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alday v. Container Corp. of America</i> , 906 F.2d 660 (11th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Bell v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08-01629, 2008 WL 4852840 (D.N.J. 2008)	6
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	3, 6, 11
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S.Ct 1640 (2010)	11
<i>Conley v. Pitney Bowes</i> , 176 F. 3d 1044, 1047 (8th Cir. 1999)	4, 7, 8
<i>DeVito v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 523 (D.N.J. 2008)	6
<i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Gearlds v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013).....	3, 6
<i>Hansen v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>In re Senior Cottages of Am., LLC</i> , 482 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2013)	3, 6
<i>McCravy v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2011).....	3, 6
<i>Peter Kiewit Sons’s Co. v. Summit Constr. Co.</i> , 422 F.2d 242 (8th Cir. 1969)	5
<i>Pichoff v. QHG of Springdale, Inc.</i> , 556 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Pilger v. Sweney</i> , No. 12-2698, 725 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Skinner v. Northrop Grumman Ret. Plan B</i> , 673 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2012).....	3, 6
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	6, 7, 8

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 10011

29 U.S.C. § 1022(a)..... 11, 12

29 U.S.C. § 1022(b).....11, 12

29 U.S.C. § 1024(b).....11

29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....11

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D).....7

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)..... 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(3)4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 184

REGULATION

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2(a).....11
